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GENERAL INFORMATION

Greentree Enterprises, Inc
8655 SW Citizens Drive STE 201
Wilsonville, OR 97070

OWNER:

Freiheit Architecture
Matt Grinnell
929 108th Ave NESTE 210
Bellevue, WA 98004

APPLICANT:

2100 8Th CourtSITE LOCATION:

33,069 square feet (0.76 Ac)SITE SIZE:

LEGAL
DESCRIPTION: Assessor's Map 2S-1E-35D Tax Lot 00901

COMP PLAN
DESIGNATION: Commercial

GC,General CommercialZONING:

APPROVAL
CRITERIA: Community Development Code (CDC) Chapter 19: General Commercial;

Chapter 55: Design Review; Chapter 99: Procedures for Decision Making:
Quasi-Judicial.

The application became complete on November 19, 2018. The 120-day
period therefore ends on March 11, 2019.

120-DAY RULE:

Notice was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property and all neighborhood association on December 19, 2018. A sign
was placed on the property on December 19, 2018. The notice was also
posted on the City's website. Therefore, public notice requirements of
CDC Chapter 99 have been met.

PUBLIC NOTICE:
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting to modify the roofline, replace siding, repaint, and upgrade the ADA
access throughout the site which is currently a McDonald's restaurant. The applicant is also
proposing to upgrade menu boards and other signs, as well as interior remodeling.

Public comments:

No public comments were received by the close of the comment period (January 3, 2019 at
4:00pm).

DECISION

The Planning Manager (designee) approves this application (DR-18-07), based on:1) the
findings submitted by the applicant, which are incorporated by this reference, 2)
supplementary staff findings included in the Addendum below, and 3) the addition of condition
of approval below. With these findings, the applicable approval criteria are met. The
conditions are as follows:

1. Site Plan, Elevations, and Narrative. The project shall conform to the submitted
plans, elevations, and narrative submitted in Exhibit PD-4. (See staff findings 3 & 6)

2. Sign Permit. The applicant shall apply for a sign permit for any changes to the
existing signage on the property.

The provisions of the Community Development Code Chapter 99 have been met.

ihM
Jennifer Arnold, Associate Planner Date

Appeals to this decision must be filed with the West Linn Planning Department within 14 days
of mailing date. Cost is $400. The appeal must be filed by an individual who has established
standing by submitting comments prior to the decision date.

I4! day of ^Mailed this ,2019.

zrTherefore, the 14-day appeal period ends at 5 p.m., on ., 2019.
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ADDENDUM 
APPROVAL CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 

DR-18-07 
 
This decision adopts the findings for approval contained within the applicant’s submittal, with 
the following exceptions and additions: 

CHAPTER 19, GENERAL COMMERCIAL 

19.030 PERMITTED USES 
The following uses are permitted outright in this zone: 
 
(…) 
10.    Eating and drinking establishments. 
11.    Drive-through restaurants. 
(…) 
 
Staff Finding 1:  The commercial structure on the subject property (McDonalds) is currently 
being used as a drive-through restaurant and eating and drinking establishment. There is no 
proposed change in the use of the property with this application.  The criterion is met. 

19.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES PERMITTED 
UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS 

A.    Except as may be otherwise provided by the provisions of this code, the following are the 
requirements for uses within this zone: 

1.    The minimum front lot line length or the minimum lot width at the front lot line shall 
be 35 feet. 
2.    The average minimum lot width shall be 50 feet. 
3.    The average minimum lot depth shall not be less than 90 feet. 
4.    Where the use abuts a residential district, except as provided in CDC 58.090(C)(1), the 
setback distance of the residential zone shall apply.  
5.    The maximum lot coverage shall be 50 percent, except as provided in CDC 
58.090(C)(1)(d). 
6.    The maximum building height shall be two and one-half stories or 35 feet for any 
structure located within 50 feet of a low or medium density residential zone, and three 
and one-half stories or 45 feet for any structure located 50 feet or more from a low or 
medium density residential zone. 
7.    For lot lines that abut an arterial, there shall be no minimum yard dimensions or 
minimum building setback area, and the maximum building setback shall be 20 feet. The 
front setback area between the street and the building line shall consist of landscaping or 
a combination of non-vehicular hardscape areas (covered with impervious surfaces) and 

https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC58.html#58.090
https://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC58.html#58.090
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landscaped areas. If there are not street trees within the public right-of-way, the front 
setback area shall include such trees per the requirements of the City Arborist. 

 
Staff Finding 2:  See Staff Finding 1. The applicant does not propose any changes to the lot 
dimensions, coverage, or height of the existing structure. The criterion is met. 
 
 CHAPTER 55, DESIGN REVIEW 
55.090 APPROVAL STANDARDS – CLASS I DESIGN REVIEW 
The Planning Director shall make a finding with respect to the following criteria when 
approving, approving with conditions, or denying a Class I design review application: 
A.    The provisions of the following sections shall be met: 

1.    CDC 55.100(B)(1) through (4), Relationship to the natural and physical environment, 
shall apply except in those cases where the proposed development site is substantially 
developed and built out with no remaining natural physical features that would be 
impacted. 

 
Staff Finding 3:  The applicant does not propose any changes to trees on site. There are trees 
in a Water Resource Area on the north side of the property, but the applicant does not 
propose any disturbance within the protected area. The only area of the applicant’s proposal 
that alters drainage is in a portion of the front sidewalk leading to an entrance. The applicant 
proposes to replace a section of sidewalk connecting the public right-of-way (but not in the 
public right of way) with the entrance of the building to provide for a nonslip sidewalk ramp 
to provide ADA access. No additional structures are proposed with this application. Per 
condition of approval 1, the project shall conform to the submitted plans, elevations, and 
narrative submitted in Exhibit PD-4.  Subject to Condition of Approval 1 this criterion is met. 
 
 2.    CDC 55.100(B)(5) and (6), architecture, et al., shall only apply in those cases that 

involve exterior architectural construction, remodeling, or changes. 
 
Staff Finding 4:  Staff incorporates the findings found on pages 7 to 9 of the applicant’s 
submittal (Exhibit PD-3). The criterion is met. 
 

3.    Pursuant to CDC 55.085, the Director may require additional information and 
responses to additional sections of the approval criteria of this section depending upon 
the type of application. 

 
Staff Finding 5:  The Planning Director does not require any additional information. The 
criterion is met. 
 
B.    An application may be approved only if adequate public facilities will be available to provide 
service to the property at the time of occupancy. 
 

http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC55.html#55.100
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC55.html#55.100
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC55.html#55.085
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Staff Finding 6:  The subject property is located on 8th Court and is currently a McDonald’s 
restaurant. The only proposed work in the public right-of-way is the sidewalk connection 
from the existing sidewalk along 8th Court and the proposed ADA ramp at the front entrance 
of the building. The applicant does not propose any changes to existing utilities. No other 
public improvements are required.  Subject to Condition of Approval 1 this criterion is met.  
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE
We, the undersigned do hereby certify that, in the interest of the party (parties) initiating a proposed land use, the
following took place on the dates indicated below:

GENERA MH-M^7n/L /l tOC - f / Lt / ]{- < /IKCJL / J-L cA*.File No.
Development Name
Scheduled Meeting/^ecSmn^)ate

NOTICE: Notices were sent at least 20 days prior to the scheduled hearing, meeting, or decision date per Section
99.080 of the Community Development Code, (check below)

Applicant's Name

TYPE A
The applicant (date)
Affected property o\yhers (date)
School District/B^ard (date)
Other affected gov't, agencies (date)
Affected neighborhood assns. (date)
All parties to an appeal or review (date).

A. (signed)
(signed).
(signed).
(signed).
(signed).
(signed).

B.
C.
D.

E.
F.

At least 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing or meeting, notice was published/ posted:

Tidings (published date)
City s website (posted date)

S I G N
At least 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing, meeting or decision date, a sign was posted on the property per
Section 99.080 of the Community Development Code, J /\ i t

(signed)

(signed)
(signed)

(date) \lfrlht
6/

NOTICE: Notices were sent at least 14 days prior to the scheduled hearing, meeting, or decision date per Section
99.080 of the Community Development Code, (check below)

TYPE B
O - iSA. The applicant (date)

Affected property owners (date)
School District/Board (date)
Other affected gov't, agencies (date)

(signed)
(signed)
(signed).
(signed).
(signed).

/ J -/ 9 -/ f <5 •B.

C.
/c^ryD.

/ a -/ 9- / fAffected neighborhood assns. (date) _E.

posted on theCity's website at least 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing or meeting.
/ 1 3 ~ / *7" / <P (signed) C l J *4̂

Notice was
Date:

STAFF REPORT mailed to applicant, City Council/Planning Commission and any other applicable parties10 days
prior to the scheduled hearing.

(date) (signed)

FINAL DECISION notice mailed to applicant, all other parties with standing, and, if zone change, the County
surveyor's office.
(daVJIEIK (signed)

p:\devrvw\forms\affidvt of notice-land use (9/09)



CITY OF WEST LINN
NOTICE OF PLANNING MANAGER DECISION

FILE NO. DR-18-07

The West Linn Planning Manager is considering a request for a Class I Design Review to modify
the existing McDonalds roofing style and materials, siding, paint colors, and making ADA
upgrades to the property at 2100 8th Court.

Anyone wishing to present written testimony for consideration on this matter shall submit all
materials before 4:00 p.m. on January 3, 2019. Persons interested in party status should submit
their letter along with any concerns related to the proposal by the comment deadline.

The decision will be based on the approval criteria in Chapters 19, 55 and 99 of the Community
Development Code (CDC). The approval criteria from the CDC are available for review at City
Hall,at the City Library,and at http://www.westlinnoregon.gov/cdc.

You have been notified of this proposal because County records indicate that you own property
within 300 feet of the affected site on Clackamas County Assessor's Map 21E35D, Tax Lot 0901,
or as otherwise required by Chapter 99 of the CDC.

The complete application in the above noted file is available for inspection at no cost at City
Hall or via the web site https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/2100-8th-court-class-l-design-
review. Copies can also be obtained for a minimal charge per page. At least 10 days prior to the
Planning Manager's Decision, a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection. For
further information, please contact Associate Planner Jennifer Arnold at
iarnold@westlinnoregon.gov or 503-742-6057. Alternately, visit City Hall, 22500 Salamo Road,
West Linn, OR 97068.

Any appeals to this decision must be filed within 14 days of the final decision date with the
Planning Department. It is important to submit all testimony in response to this notice.
Failure to raise an issue by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
decision-maker an opportunity to respond to the issue, precludes the raising of the issue at a
subsequent time on appeal or before the Land Use Board of Appeals.





CITY OFmVi

West LinnZM

CITY OF WEST LINN
NOTICE OF UPCOMING

PLANNING MANAGER DECISION

PROJECT # DR-18-07
MAIL: 12/19/18 TIDINGS: N/A

CITIZEN CONTACT INFORMATION

To lessen the bulk of agenda packets, land use

application notice, and to address the worries of some

City residents about testimony contact information and

online application packets containing their names and

addresses as a reflection of the mailing notice area, this

sheet substitutes for the photocopy of the testimony

forms and/or mailing labels. A copy is available upon

request.

Citizen Contact Information Agenda Packets and Project Files
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West Linn

November 19, 2018

Freiheit Architecture
Matt Grinnell
929 108th Ave. NESTE: 210
Bellevue, WA 97004

SUBJECT: DR-18-07 application for Class I Design Review modifications to roofline and
materials, building siding and new drive thru menu boards at 2100 8th Court.

Dear Mr. Grinnell:
You submitted this application with all required information on October 25, 2018 and the
application has been deemed complete. The city has 120 days to exhaust all local review; that
period ends March 11, 2019.

Please be aware that a determination of a complete application does not guarantee a
recommendation of approval from staff for your proposal as submitted - it signals that staff ,

believes you have provided the necessary information for the Planning Commission to render a
decision on your proposal. A 14-day public notice will be prepared and mailed for a Planning
Manager's decision.

Please contact me at 503-742-6057, or by email at iarnold@westlinnoregon.gov if you have any
questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Arnold
Associate Planner
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APPLICANT SUBMITTAL 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- *7West Linn Planning & Development • 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 • West Linn, Oregon 97068
Telephone 503.656.4211 • Fax 503.656.4106 • westlinnoregon.gov

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
F o r O f f i c e U s e O n l y

S,A" c°"'f±AnxfUAmk hl- l?-61P R O J E C T N O( S ) .

R E F U N D A B L E D E P O S I T ( S )N O N - R E F U N D A B L E F E E ( S ) T O T A L 3l 0 6 ~

Type of Review (Please check all that apply):
22 Annexation (ANX)
] Appeal and Review (AP) *__ Conditional Use (CUP)

Design Review (DR)
22 Easement Vacation
I]Extraterritorial Ext. of Utilities

__ Final Plat or Plan (FP)
22 Flood Management Area
22 Hillside Protection & Erosion Control

Home Occupation, Pre-Application, Sidewalk Use,Sign Review Permit, and Temporary Sign Permit applications require
different or additional application forms, available on the City website or at City Hall.

J Subdivision (SUB)
2] Temporary Uses *
22 Time Extension *___ Variance (VAR)
]Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP)

2] Water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP)
22 Willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG)
22 Zone Change

Historic Review
Legislative Plan or Change
Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) * /**
Minor Partition (MIP) (Preliminary Plat or Plan)
Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures
Planned Unit Development (PUD)
Pre-Application Conference (PA) * /**
Street Vacation

Site Location/Address: 2100 8TH CT, WEST LINN, 97068 Assessor's Map No.:2lE35D

Tax Lot(s): 21E35D00901

Total Land Area: .76 ACRE
. THE SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES CUTTING BACK THE MANSARD ROOF AND MODIFYING
’ INTO NEW PARAPETS, NEW PAINT, SIDING, ADDING NEW ACCENT WALLS. REPLACING

DRIVE THRU MENU BOARDS AND NEW BUILDING WALL SIGNS, MODIFYING THE SERVICE
COUNTER. NEW SEATING AND FINISHES AT THE DINING AREA AND RESTROOMS. AND
ADA UPGRADES THROUGHOUT THE SITE AND PUBLIC INTERIOR SPACES.

Brief Description of Proposal

Phone: 425-827-2100Applicant Name:
( p l e a s e p r i n t )

Address: 929 108TH AVENE STE 210

MATT GRINNELL - FREIHEIT ARCHTECTURE

Email: MGRINNELL@FREIHEITARCH.COM

City State Zip: BELLEVUE, WA 98004

Phone: ^ ^7 7.^,^-
Email:

Owner Name (required):
( p l e a s e p r i n t )

Address:
City State Zip: 1

c, fesy-rx r
2777 ft? 7 /C> «> s .?00 C>C <<r

^- -1 CZ~ <r /\7
C T

Consultant Name:
( p l e a s e p r i n t )

Address:
Phone:

Email:
City State Zip:
1. All application fees are non- refundable ( excluding deposit ). Any overruns to deposit will result in addi
2. The owner/applicant or their representative should be present at all public hearings.
3. A denial or approval may be reversed on appeal. No permit will be in effect until the appeal period has
4. Three (3 ) complete hard-copy sets (single sided) of application materials must be submitted with this

One (1) complete set of digital application materials must also be submitted on CD in PDF format.
If large sets of plans are required in application please submit only two sets .

* No CD required / * * Only one hard-copy set needed

flffC 0 ffl n
expired.
mblica®l£rf. 2 5 2018

By

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorizes the filing of this application, and authorizes on site review by authorized staff. I hereby agree to
comply with all code requirements applicable to my application. Acceptance of this application does not infer a complete submittal. All amendments
to the Community Development Code and to other regulations adopted after the application's approved shall be enforced where applicable.
Approved applications and subsequent development is not vested under the provision^infpface af^the time of },b£ initial application.

7

08/23/2018 >

ApiMrcant's signature sijjnatuhT(required) DateOwner's siDate

Development Review Application ( Rev . 2011.07)
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APPLICATION SUMMARY  
  

For Class I Design Review approval to remodel an existing McDonald’s restaurant. The scope of 

work includes cutting back the mansard roof and modifying into new parapets, new paint, 

siding, adding new accent walls, replacing drive thru menu boards and new building wall signs, 

modifying the service counter, new seating and finishes at the dining area and restrooms, and 

ADA upgrades throughout the site and public interior spaces.  

GENERAL INFORMATION  

  

Location  

  

McDonald’s Restaurant 2100 8th CT, West Linn, Or 97068 (Parcel 01680345). It’s location is 

shown in Figure 1.  

  

Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Designations   

  

The Comprehensive Plan designation is commercial, and it is currently zone as commercial (GC). 

 

Project Contacts 

  

Doug Bates – Area Construction Manager 

McDonald’s Corporation 

299 Oak Road Ste 900 

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 

Phone: 425-577-0415 

Email: doug.bates@us.mcd.com 

 

Jamie Trenda – Project Architect 

Freiheit Architecture  

929 108th Ave Ne Ste 210, 

Bellevue, WA 98004 

Phone: 425-827-2100 

Email: matt.grinnell@freiheitarch.com 

  

 

Matt Grinnell – Permit Coordinator  

Freiheit Architecture  

929 108th Ave Ne Ste 210, 

Bellevue, WA 98004 

Phone: 425-827-2100 

Email: matt.grinnell@freiheitarch.com 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 

Site Description   

The site is located in between 8th ct. and War Veterans Memorial Freeway. It is .75 acres and is 

covered with various landscape and impervious surface. Upon it resides a 2,915 Sqft McDonald’s 

restaurant. The drive thru for the quick service restaurant wraps around the north half of the 

side, hiding it from the street. Parking is abundant due to the NW corner of the site being 

dedicated to it.  

Vicinity Information   

The zoning designations and current land use of the surrounding area are summarized in       

Table 1.  

  

Table 1 

Zoning and Land Use Summary 

 

PARCELS ZONE DESIGNATION LAND USE 

 

SUBJECT PROPERTY GC Quick Service Restaurant 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES GC Spa, Coffee House, Car wash, 

Gas Station 
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PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS  

 

The proposed project is a remodel of an existing McDonald’s restaurant. This will include an 

exterior modernization of the building’s appearance.  The modernization includes installation of 

new siding, with new paint colors, and a new storefront window and door at the entrance.  New 

building walls signs will replace the old. New accent walls of a charcoal tile with a wood 

appearance will be placed on the building to break up the facade.  The existing mansard roof will 

be cut back to allow for construction of new parapets.  A new corrugated metal panel system at 

the parapets provides visual interest.  New metal trellises and a metal fascia band break up the 

façade vertically and provide lighting and weather-protection at the doors.  A new white 

illuminated canopy at the entrance and front façade will provide pedestrian-scale lighting and 

create a path leading to the main door. At the interior, a new order counter, new seating, and 

finishes will be provided at the dining area and restrooms.  

An accessibility analysis has been performed for this store.  The accessible pedestrian routes on 

site, within the dining area, and in the restrooms, will all be upgraded to provide full compliance 

with the accessibility codes. On the site, the driveways and location of pedestrian access routes 

are to remain, as is the general flow of traffic through the parking lot. New concrete sidewalks 

and ramps will be provided around the store for accessibility where applicable. The parking lot 

will receive a new asphalt layer and new striping. The drive-thru will receive new signage and 

new digital menu boards and a new concrete finish.  
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APPLICABLE CRITERIA – CLASS I DESIGN REVIEW  

  

The following criteria were identified by the planning staff in the pre-application conference  

summary notes as the relevant West Linn Community Development Code (CDC) criteria: 

 

Submittal Requirements  

 

Approval Criteria  

 

Section 55.070   Section 55.090   

Chapter 19 (GC) 

  

 

These requirements and approval criteria are addressed below.  

  

Submittal Requirements   

Section 55.070  

A. Application is being invited by owner’s agent. 

B. Pre-application was held 10/4/2018. 

C. Neighborhood association documentation not required per jurisdiction’s 

comments.  

D.  

1.  

a. Site is developed therefore an analysis is not required.  

b. A site plan is provided with this application. 

c. Architectural elevations are provided with this application.  

d. An application form is provided with original scale and reduced 

scale drawings.  

2. This application is for a type I review so this section, detailing a type II, is 

not applicable to the application.  
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E. A building material board will be provided with the application.  

F. The required deposit fee of $2,100.00 will be provided with this application.  

Section 55.090 

A.   

1. (CDC 55.100(B)(1-4)) 

1. No heritage trees are proposed to be impacted by the site work 

scope.  

2. No heritage trees are proposed to be impacted by the site work 

scope.  

3. The only drainage that will be altered on site is the slope of the 

sidewalks. Some do not currently conform to ADA and will be re-

done to ensure conformance.  

4. No additional structures are proposed to be constructed.  

2. (CDC 55.100(B)(5-6)) 

5. No alteration of building distances is proposed during this 

project.  

6.  

a. Contemporary building materials will be used during this 

remodel which complement neighboring sites. Similar color 

schemes have been incorporated to ensure conformance 

with this section of code.   
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b. Building size will not be substantially altered so an existing 

transition of building mass and height will remain.  

c. McDonald’s Corporation is a leading member of quick 

service restaurant design. Many years of research has gone 

into this restaurants design and it is the manifestation of 

architectural standards in the United States. It’s simple yet 

visually interesting façade will be a great complement to 

the community for the years to come. We believe that the 

combination of the superior design and the distance 

between neighboring buildings allows it to satisfy this 

section of code.  

d. Human scale is a focus of this restaurants design.  

e. Existing window calculations from the front facade are the 

same from the old building to the new. It is not viable to 

provide windows past the 8 windows on the front (East) 

façade because this is either a restroom or back of house 

and storage. Almost the entire customer service lobby is 

lined with a window or a door.  

f. The articulation of the building is accented on their new 

remodel due to the accent walls being higher than the roof 

lien.  
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g. Awnings are provided along the entire pedestrian route.  

h. Safe and attractive pedestrian environments are promoted 

with full conformance with ADA standards, canopies, 

pedestrian parking lot crossing routes and overall open 

design of site and restaurant. 

 

Section 19.030 

McDonald’s Restaurant falls under the permitted use of “Drive-through restaurants”. 

Section 19.030 

All lot lengths and setbacks are existing to remain for this remodel  

Section 19.090 

Chapter 52 will be observed when applying for signage permits.  

CONCLUSION  
 The proposed McDonald’s restaurant remodel satisfies the relevant CDC criteria for approval. 
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Application Plan Sheets 

 

Page  Description 

1 Site Plan 

2 Architecture Elevations 

3 Example Rendering 1 

4 Example Rendering 2 

5 Example Night Lighting Rendering 

    

   

 

Figure 1:  Vicinity Aerial 

Figure 1: Source Google 
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PROJECT DATA

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

LEGEND

ADA SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

SIGN LEGEND

ItGENERAL NOTES

SITE AREA: O.TS ACRES (AD-QI) RELOCATE * RESTRIPE EXISTING BARRIER-FREE ACCESSIBLE STALLS (TfP.OF 2) AS
SHOW. WITH ACCESS AISLE BETVEEN STALLS.WIDTH OF STALLS AND ACCESS AISLE TO
EE VEASURED FROM CENTER Or STRIP1N6.ENSURE ALL SLOPES AT NEW PARKINS
STALLS AND ACCESS AISLES DO NOT EXCEED 15% IN ALL DIRECTIONS;RE6RADE
PARKINS LOT Ah© SEALCOAT AS fECESSARY. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE GRADED
NON-A0RIPT TRANSITION TO ADJACENT PARKINS STALLS. PAINT ACCESSIBLE SYMSOL
AT STALLS PER 4/5DI. ENSURE EXISTINS ACCESSIBLE PARKINS STALL SISKS ARE
MOOTED AT EACH STALL KITH BOTTOM OF THE LOWEST SISN AT SO' MIN. ABOVE
ADJACENT PARKINS SURFACE (TYP.OF 2) FER DETAIL 6/SOI. INSTALL NEW VAN
ACCESSIBLE’SISN TO BE LOCATED AT STALL WITH PASSENSER SIDE ADJACENT TO «6’
MW WIDE ACCESS AISLE.

(AP-Q2) REMEDIATION OCCURS IN(AP-OI)

(AP-o3) REMOVE EXISTN6 CURB RAM®ICONCRETE SIDEWALKS 4 PROVIDE HEW SLIP RESISTANT.
CONCRETE IN-LINE CURB RAMP AS SHOW 4 PER DETAIL 4/5DI. SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL TO BE 6% MAX WTH 15% MAX CROSS SLOPE.PROVIDE 5-O' MIN DEEP X FILL RAMP
WIDTH TOP 4 BOTTOM LANDNSS WITH 15% MAX SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS. ENSURE TOP AND
BOTTOM TRANSITIONS ARE FLUSH WITH 1/4* MAX CHANCE IN LEVEL OR 1/2* WITH BEVEL.
PROVIDE 5% MAX SUTTER PAN SLOPE.

I. PROPOSED UTILITIES
LOCATIONS -
ECONOMICAL INSTALLATUN

SHOWN IN SCHEMATIC
DETERMINED

EXISTING PARKINS: 34 STALLS

PARKINS RECURED: I PER 4 SEATS. OR I PER OO SF OF DININ6 AREA
WHICHEVER 56REATER=I4 STALLS (BASED ON
1.450 SF DIHH6 AREA)

CONTRACTOR
DETERMINE

UTILITY.
DRAWINGS
CIRCUITING.

UTILITY CO**ANI£S
SERVICE CONNECTION AT EXISTING

BUILDING ELECTRICAL AND PUWBIWi
UTILITY SERVICE ENTRANCE LOCATIONS.

COORDINATE

PARKINS PROVIDED: 35 STALLS

ACCESSIBLE REQUIRED. 2 STALLS (BASED ON 35 PROVIDED/
ELEVATIONS

PAVENENT.ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED: 2 STALLS

ZONINSi SC 6ENERAL COMMERCIAL

BUILDINS AREA 2.415 SO. FT.
OCCUPANSYi A-2 (EXISTINS/

<Ap^4) REMOVE EXISTINS SIDEWALK TO EXTENT SHOWN 4 INSTALL NEW WITH A SUP RESISTANT 3ROCM
FINISH.PROVIDE MAX 5% SLOPE IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 4 15% MAX CROSS SLOPE.PROVIDE
5X5'LANDING WITH MAX 15% SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS AT EACH DOOR 4 CHANCE OF
DIRECTION. ENSURE THERE 5 KO CHANCE OF LEVEL OR THRESHOLD SREATER THAN 1/4" OR
1/2" WITH BEVB.. SEE DETAILS 6/SOI 4 ll/SOI. REMOVE 4 REPLACE CONCRETE CURB6 ALONS
AREA OF NEW WORK. FLOAT ASPHALT AT AREAS OF PARKINS LOT ADJACENT TO NEW ORB5
AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN TYPICAL 6' MAX ORB. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE 6RADED
NON-ABRUPT TRANSITION TO EXISITNS ASPHALT PARKINS LOT. EXTENT SHOW IS ASSUMED MIN
WORK FOR ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE 6C TO VERIFY WITH EXISTINS CONDITIONS 4 CC*FIRM
EXTENT OF WCRK OTH MCDONALDS CONSTRUCTION MANA6ER

(AP-Q5) REMOVE PORTION OS EXISTINS SIDEWALK 4 INSTALL NEW BROOM-FINISH,
SLIP-RESISTANT CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN RAMP AS SHOW. PROVIDE 6%

V-B (EXISTINS/TYPE OF CONSTRUCTOR

§MAX SLOPE IN
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 4 15% MAX CROSS SLOPE. PROVIDE 5' DEEP X FILL RAVP
WIDTH TOP 4 BOTTOM LANDNOS WITH 15% SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS. PROVIDE ED6E
PROTECTION 4 HANDRAILS AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP. HANDRAILS TO BE 34‘-36“ ABOVE
RAvp SURFACE 4 EXTEN? 12' MIN BEYOND TOP 4 BOTTOM OF RAMP;
ENSURE THERE IS NO CHANSE OF LEVS.SREATER THAN 1/4" OR 1/2"

$
ISDETAIL SI5DI.

BEVB..
(f&OS) SEE FLOOR PLAN.
(AP-OI) REMEDIATICT OCOKS IN IfP-Ot )

G&OS) SEE FLOOR PLAN.
( SP-OD REMOVE EXISTINS 4 INSTALL (2) HEW DISTAL MENJ BOARDS AS SHOW. Sffi DETAIL 2/DTIJO

FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND IO/DTI.I. LOCATE EXISTINS UTIUTES PRIOR TO EXCAVATINS
FOOTINSS.

(SP-Q2) REMOVE EXISTINS CUSTOMER ORDER DISPLAY 4 INSTALL (2) CUSTOMER ORDER CANCP1ES AS
SHOW FER DETAIL 6/DTIJ?. SEE DETAIL 2/DTIO FOR EXACT LOCATIONS.LOCATE EXISTINS
UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATINS FOOTINSS.

(SP-03) INSTALL HEW VEHICLE DETECTOR LOOPS AT HEW ORDER POINTS PER 2/DTIO.(OPTIONAL
AT DRIVE THW BOOTH) PATCH 4 REPAIR CONCRETE PAD AT DRIVE-THRU AS HECESSARY.
SEE 16/DTI.I 4 20 DTI.I.

(SP-Q4) REMOVE EXISTINS 4 INSTALL HEW 6ATEAAY SISN PACKAGE AS SHOWN.COORDINATE
LOCATION WITH MCDONALD'S CONSTRUCTION MANA6ER TO ENSURE BEST VISIBILITY FROM
SITE ENTRANCE. SEE DETAIL 6/DTJ2 FOR MORE INFO.LOCATE UWER6ROJND UTILITIES
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

(SP-Q5) REMOVE EXISTINS 4 INSTALL fEW PRE-BROWSE M04J BOARD PER DETAIL I2/DT1.I. VERIFY
LOCATION WITH MCDONALD'S CONSTRUCTION MANA6ER 4 DETAIL 2/DTIO.

(SP-Q6) INSTALL SFECH/HEARING IMPAIRED S6NASE ON THE DRIVE-THRU COD. 4 EACH DRIVE-THRU
SERVICE WINDOW. SEE DETAILS T/SD1 4 4/A4.4. PICTURE MB4J. CLIPBOARD AND PENCILS ARE TO
BE PROVIDED AT EACH DRIVE-THRU WINDOW.

CSP^OD PATCH AN? R&’AR EXISTINS LANDSCAPE AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE DEMOLITION
AND NEW CONSTRUCTION. NEW LANDSCAPIN6 TO MATCH EXI5TIN6 ADJACENT.EN3URE
PLANTINSS DO NOT INHIBIT VIEW TO DRIVE THRU SI6NS.

(SP-OS) DESISNATED PULL FORWARD PARKIN6 STALLS 4 SIGNAGE PER MeDONALDS STANDARDS.
RELOCATE EXISTINS SISNS TO NEW LOCATIONS SHOW; PROTECT FROM DAMACE. RESTRIPE
STALLS TO BE (2/ COATS TRAFFIC YELLOW

(SP-Q4) REMOVE EXISTINS ASPHALT PAVN6 FOR INSTALLATION OF >EW CONCRETE PAD AT
ACCESSIBLE PARKINS STALLS 4 ACCESS AISLE.COORDINATE WITH AD-01 FOR REGUIRED
SLOPES.ENSURE FLUSH TRANSITION TO ADJACENT ASPHALT.

(SP-O ) INSTALL CONCRETE W ELSTOPS AT LOCATIONS SHOW. SEE DETAIL I2/5DI.
( SP-II ) PATCH AH© REPAR EXISTINS ASPHALT PAVINS FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION

SEAL COAT ALL ASPHALT WITH NEW ASFHALTIC LAYER STRIPE PARKINS STALLS AND
SYMBOLS AS SHOW. PAJNT5 TO BE TRAFFIC WTTE (2 COATS/ AT PARKINS AND TRAFFIC
YELLOW (2 COATS/ AT DRIVE-THRU.SEE DETAIL l/SDI, 2/SDI, 4 3/5DI.

( SP-12 ) REMOVE EXISTINS 6UARDRAIL FOR INSTALL OF HEW CONSTRUCTION. REINSTALL PER
DETAIL IO/SOI. VERIFY REUSE WITH MeDONALDS CONSTRUCTION MANASER INSTALL PER
MCDONALD'S SPECIFICATIONS. FINISH PER ELEVATIONS. ENSURE 16" CLEAR PROVIDED AT
DOOR LATCH.

( SP-13 ) APPROXIMATE UNE OF NEW CONCRETE WCRK TO EXISTINS CONCRETE TO REMAIN.
(SP-14) APPROXIMATE LINE OF CON̂ ?ETE PAD TO ASPHALT TRANSITION.
( SP-15 ) EXISTINS ROAD SISN TO REMAIN. PROTECT FROM DAMASE.
(5P-I6 ) EXISTINS DIRECTIONAL SISN TO RBMAN. PROTECT FROM DAMASE.
( SP-n) EXISTINS FLA6POLE TO REMAIN.VERIFY IF LISHT FOR FLA6POLE 5 MOOTED TO

EWLDINS. IF EXISTS,REMOVE 4 REINSTALL TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
(SP-6) EXISTINS LOT U6HTINS TO REMAIH
( SP-14 ) EXISTINS BOLLARDS,PROTECT FROM DAMASE. FINISH PER ELEVATIONS.
(SP-20) EXISTINS SAS VETER ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN;PROTECT FROM DAMASE.
( SP-21 ) EXISTINS B-ECTRICAL METER ASSEMBLY TO RB4AIN; PROTECT FROM DAMASE.
(SP-22) EXISTINS CATCH BASIN TO REMAIH
(SP-23) EXISTING GREASE INTERCEPTOR TO REMAIH PROTECT FROM DAMAGE.
(SP-24) EXISTINS TRANSFORMER TO REMAIH PROTECT FROM DAMASE.
(SP-25) EXISTINS MANHOLE TO REMAN.
(SP-26) PROVIDE MERSE POINT MONITOR MOOTED ON POLE NTH FCLNDATIOH EXACT LOCATION

TO BE COORDINATED WITH MeDONAUDS CONSTRUCTION MANASER.PROVIDE 2" COWDIT
TO CASH BOOTH JWCT10N BOX.CONNECT TO ELECTRICAL 4 DATA SYSTEMS.

(SP-2T) EXISTINS BIKE RACK TO REMAIH PROTECT FROM DAMASE.FINISH PER ELEVATIONS.

(AP-O^ REMEDIATION OCORS IN(A©o3)

44'-4 1/2-
PAVING SPECIFICATION

COMPACTED ASPHALT THICKNESS)(MINIMUM

IJJ isssr--
REQUEST A CO)**ACTION

EXPtKil
K CHARGED

UJLDT LIGHTING RECDMMENDATIDN

£EXISTINS LOT LIGHTS TO REMAIN. VERIFY
MANAGER IF CLEAN/RELAMP ~ “

MCDONALD'S CONSTRUCTION
PROJECT.(*) -mxovr 6AIEA4Y (1 toil

® CUSTOMER ORDER OAfBPY Q NEWI

(G) DIGITAL MENJ BOARD (2 REA)

(o) ALL FORWARD STALL SIGNS (I RELOCATED, I EX1STIN6)

(?) FRE-BROWSE BOARD12 NEW)

(?) 'ANT LAFE.ANT TIRE' SISN(1 f W. INSTALLED IN GATEWAY POLEJ

B
m & m=

r:‘SfS .siM !?
PARKING INFORMATION

9 -0* X 20 -0’ SPACES O 90*TOTAL
SPACES 9’-0" X 19 -3’ SPACES

35 lO'-O’ X 20-0’ SPACES O 90*

EXISTN6
INSRESS

i-ijflijnr*hil
tom*!

UTILITY INFORMATION

SIZE TYPE LOCATION
SANITARY SEVER EXISTING

WATER EXISTING

?!SEVER EXISTING yELECTRIC EXISTING si
EXISTING

SURVEY INFORMATION s-I 5i
I I3i

EXISTING CONCRETE CURBING TO REMAIN'REPAIR
NEW CONCRETE CURBING

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED

V////////A NEW STRIPN6

PLAN SCALE) 1' = 20'I I EXSTIN6 LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN sSTREET ADDRESS
2100 8TH CT.

:
::NEW LANDSCAPING

Ld

0CITY

WEST LINN
STATEEXISTING CONCRETE TO REMAIN

R 55 tsm] NDH CONCRETE IJi":COUNTY

CLACKAMAS sHEXISTING LOT LIGHT & to S
>
2 ^3 0 0

E N O
B liREGIONAL DWG. NO CORPORATE DWG. NO.

A18-361 - #13946

SP — 236-0182 13946
SITE PLAN
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CRAFTSMAN SCHEME  

E)

11

BUILDING FINISH

G A
AL GRAY BY M

WINDOW SURR
AL INFORMAT

                     
                     

                  MATERIAL   COLOR           

              

BUILDING FINISH       MATERIAL                                      COLOR

*IMAGES FOR COLOR REFERENCE ONLY

BENJAMIE MOORE
HC­85 FAIRVIEW TAUPE

BRAND WALL                  MATERIAL                         

EUROWEST EWOOD
BLACK R9 TILE

EXISTING USED            MATERIAL

CORRUGATED METAL
CITYSCAPE BY METAL ERA

PARAPET                    MATERIAL

*RENDERINGS FOR COLOR REFERENCE ONLY

*RENDERINGS FOR COLOR REFERENCE ONLY

JAMES HARDIE 

CEDARMILL LAPBOARD

DRIVE THRU ACCENTS         COLOR

     
                          COLOR                     

LE w/ LOW VOLUMEBENJAMIN MOORE
2134­30 IRON MOUNTAIN

   COLOR    COLOR

JAMES HARDIE
NICHIHA LAPBOARD
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LIGHTING

35

HIRAF LED DOWNLIGHT
BY SECURITY LIGHTING

COLOR: CITYSCAPE

RADIAL LED WALL SCONCE
BY SECURITY LIGHTING

COLOR: WHITE/CHARCOAL

ARCHITECTURAL LED FLOOD LIGHT
BY SECURITY LIGHTING

COLOR: WHITE

6” LED DOWNLIGHT
BY SECURITY LIGHTING

COLOR: WHITE

BRAND WALLS WHITE CANOPY
ENTRIES

BACK OF HOUSE

WHITE CANOPY (ABOVE)
OPTIONAL HEARTH (OPTION 2)

DRIVE THRU TRELLIS


	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	DECISION
	DR-18-07

	CHAPTER 19, GENERAL COMMERCIAL
	19.030 PERMITTED USES
	The following uses are permitted outright in this zone:
	19.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES PERMITTED UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS
	55.090 APPROVAL STANDARDS – CLASS I DESIGN REVIEW




